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TahmAsp MirzA at Qazwin he caused himself to be pro- 
claimed king, but was driven out of that city on December 20 

by the AfghAn general AmAnu'llAh KhAn, who on his way 
thither received the submission of Qum and KAshAn. 

TahmAsp was now reduced to the miserable expedient of 
invoking the help of Russia and Turkey, who had already 

Tahmasp seeks 
fixed covetous eyes on the apparently moribund 

help from Russia Persian kingdom and had occupied GilAn and 
and Turkey. 

Tiflis respectively. On September 23, 1723, a 
treaty was signed whereby, in return for the expulsion of 
the AfghAns and the restoration of his authority, Tahmisp 
undertook to cede to Russia the Caspian provinces of GilAn, 
MAzandarAn and GurgAn, and the towns of BAkG, Darband 
and their dependencies. Soon afterwards the Turks took 
Erivan, NakhjuwAn, KhGy and HamadAn, but were repulsed 
from Tabriz. On July 8, 1724, an agreement for the partition 
of Persia was signed between Russia and Turkey at  Con- 
stantinoplel. 

Meanwhile Mir MahmGd was continuing his cruelties at  
I~fahAn. In  A.D. 1723 he p i t  to death in cold blood some 

Cruelties 
three hundred of the nobles and chief citizens, 

committed by and followed up this bloody deed with the 
Afghans. 

murder of about two hundred children of their 
families. H e  also killed some three thousand of the deposed 
ShAh's body-guard, together with many other persons whose 
sentiments he mistrusted or whose influence he feared. In 
the following year (A.D. 1724) the AfghAn general Zabardast 
KhAn succeeded, where his predecessor Na?ru'llAh2 had 
failed and fallen, in taking ShirAz; and towards the end of 
the year Mfr MahmGd prepared to attack Yazd, which had 
hitherto remained unsubdued. The Muslim inhabitants of 
that town, fearing that the numerous Zoroastrians dwelling 

1 For the contents of the six articles, see Hanway's Revolzrtions of 
Persia, i, pp. 200-1. 

a See p. I 26 slcpra. 
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in it might follow the example of their co-religionists of 
KirmAn and join the AfghAns, killed a great number of 
them. 

About this time Mir Mahmdd, alarmed at  the increasing 
insubordination of his cousin Ashraf, and, we may hope, 

tormented by an uneasy conscience on account 
Mir MahmGd 
murdersthe of his cruelties, betook himself to a severe 
Safawi princes 
web.  71 1725)~ course of self-discipline and mortification, which 

and slain by his did but increase his melancholy and distemper, 
cousin Ashraf SO that on February 7, 1725, he murdered all 
(April 22, 1~25). 

the surviving members of the royal family with 
the exception of the deposed ShAh Husayn and two of his 
younger children. Thereafter his disorder rapidly increased, 
until he himself was murdered on April 22 by his cousin 
Ashraf, who was thereupon proclaimed king. Mir MahmGd 
was at  the time of his death only twenty-seven years of 
age, and is described as "middle-sized and clumsy ; his 
neck was so short that his head seemed to  grow to his 
shoulders ; he had a broad face and flat nose, and his beard 
was thin and of a red colour ; his looks were wild and his 
countenance austere and disagreeable; his eyes, which 
were blue and a little squinting, were generally downcast, 
like a man absorbed in deep thought.'' 

The death of Peter the Great about this period made 
Russia slightly less dangerous as a neighbour, but the Turks 

continued to press forwards and on August 3, 
Death of Peter 
the Great, and 1725, succeeded at last in capturing Tabriz. 

Turkish or Persia. 
They even advanced to within three days' 
march of I~fahAn, but turned back before 

reaching it. They subsequently (A.D. 1726) took Qazwin 
and MarAgha, but were defeated by Ashraf near Kirmin- 
shAh. Negotiations for peace were meanwhile in progress 
at Constantinople, whither Ashraf had sent an ambassador 
named 'Abdu'l-'Aziz IChin, whose arrogant proposal that 
his master should be Caliph of the East and the Ottoman 
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SultAn Caliph of the West caused great umbrage to the 

Negotiations 
Porte. The war, however, was very unpopular 

between Turks with the Turkish soldiers and people, who failed 
and Afghans. 

to see why they should fight fellow-Sunnis in 
order to restore a heretical Shf'a dynasty, though the 'z~lama' 
were induced to give a fat& in favour of this course, on 
the ground that a divided Caliphate was incompatible with 
the dignity or safety of IslAm. Finally, however, a treaty oi 
peace was concluded and signed at HamadAn in September, 
1727'. 

This danger had hardly been averted when a far greater - 
one, destined in a short time to prove fatal to the AfghAns, 

presented itself in the person of NAdir-quli, 
Rise of Nadir. 

subsequently known to fame as Nidir ShAh, 
one of the most remarkable and ruthless military geniuses 
ever produced by Persia. Hitherto, though he was now 
about forty years of age, little had been heard of him ; but 
this year, issuing forth from his stronghold, that wonderful 
natural fastness named after him KalAt-i-NAdiri2, he defeated 
an Afghrin force and took possession of NishAp6r in the 
name of ShAh TahmAsp 11, at that time precariously esta- 
blished at  FarahAbAd in MAzandarin, and supported with 
a certain condescending arrogance by the QAjAr chief Fath- 

Assassination of 
'Ali KhAn. After this success NAdir paid a 

~ ~ t h - ' A I I  visit to the fugitive Shih, and, after insinuating 
Khdn QPjir. 

himself into his favour, contrived the assassi- 
nation of the QAjAr, against whom he had succeeded in 
arousing the ShAh's suspicions. On May I 5 of the following 
year (1728) the ShAh, accompanied by NAdir (or TahmAsp- 
quli, " the slave of Tahmhsp," to give him the name which 

1 For its provisions, contained in nine articles, see Hanway, @. cit., 

1, PP. 1-54-5. 
a This fortress. which is iealously guarded, Lord Curzon attempted . - 

but failed to penetrate. See his Persia, vol. i, pp. 125-140, especially 
the bird's-eye view on p. 134. 
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! he temporarily assumed about this time), made a solemn 

NtshdpGr 
entry into NishApGr, amidst the rejoicings of 

recovered by the inhabitants, and shortly afterwards occupied 
Persians. 

Mashhad and Herit.  H e  also despatched an 
ambassador to Constantinople, whence in return a certain 
SulaymAn Efendi was sent as envoy to Persia. 

Meanwhile Ashraf, having taken Yazd and KirmAn, 
marched into KhurAsAn with an army of thirty thousand 

men to give battle to TahmAsp, but he was 
Defeat of Ashrat 
at Dbmghin. completely defeated by NAdir on October 2 a t  

DAmghAn. Another decisive battle was fought 
in the following year at  Mhrchakhhr near IsfahAn. The 

I~.Tahdn AfghAns were again defeated and evacuated 
evacuated and I~fahhn to the number of twelve thousand men, 
Shah Husayn 
murdered by but,before quitting the city he had ruined,Ashraf 
AfghPns. murdered the unfortunate ex-ShAh Husayn, and 
carried off most of the ladies of the royal family and the 
King's treasure. When TahmAsp I1 entered Isfahin on 
December g he found only his old mother, who had escaped 
deportation by disguising herself as a servant, and was 
moved to tears at  the desolation and desecration which 
met his eyes at  every turn. NAdir, having finally induced 
TahmAsp to empower him to levy taxes on his own 

Defeat of authority, marched southwards in pursuit of 
Afghansnear the retiring AfghAns, whom he overtook and 
Persepolis and 
death Ashraf again defeated near Persepolis. Ashraf fled 
(A.D. 1730). from ShirAz towards his own country, but cold, 
hunger and the unrelenting hostility of the inhabitants of 
the regions which he had to traverse dissipated his forces 
and compelled him to abandon his captives and his treasure, 
and he was finally killed by a party of Bal6ch tribesmen. 
Thus ended the disastrous period of AfghAn dominion in 
Persia in A.D. 1730, having lasted eight years. 
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UNTIL HIS ASSASSINATION I N  A.D. 1747. I 
Although it was not until A.D. 1736 that NAdir deemed 

it expedient to take the title of King, he became from 
A.D. I730 onwards the de facto ruler of Persia. Of his 
humble origin and early struggles it is unnecessary to 
speak here; they will be found narrated as fully as the 
circumstances permit in the pages of Hanway, Malcolm 
and other historians of Persia. ShAh TahmAsp was from 

the first but a r o i  fnint'afzt, and his only serious 
Incapacity of 
Tahmisp. attempt to achieve anything by himself, when 

he took the field against the Turks in A.D. 1731, 
resulted in a disastrous failure, for he lost both Taariz and 
HamadAn, and in January, 1732, concluded a most un- 
favourable peace, whereby he ceded Georgia and Armenia 
to Turkey on condition that she should aid him to expel 
the Russians from Gilin, Shirwin and Darband. NAdir, 
greatly incensed, came to I~fahAn in August, 1732, and, 
having by a stratagem seized and imprisoned TahmAsp, 
proclaimed his infant son (then only six months old) as 

king under the title of Shih  'Abbis 111, and at 
'Abbas claimed 'I1pro- King. once sent a threatening letter to Ahmad PishA 

of Baghdid, which he followed up by a declara- 
tion of war in October. 

In April of the following year (1733) Nidir appeared 
before Baghdid, having already retaken I<irminshPh, with 

an army of So,ooo men, but sugered a defeat on 
July 18, and retired to Hamadin to recruit cesses of Nddir. 
and recuperate his troops. Returning to the 

attack in the autumn he defeated the Turks on October 26 
in a great battle wherein the gallant and noble-minded 
TopAl 'OsmAn ('Uthmlin) was slain. Having crushed a 

revolt in favour of the deposed ShAh Tahmisp in FArs, he 
invaded Georgia in 1734, took Tiflis, Ganja and ShamPkhi, 
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and obtained from Russia the retrocession of Gildn, Shir- 
wAn, Darband, Bik6 and Rasht. I n  the following year 
(1735) he again defeated the Turks near Erivan, and 
captured that city and Erzeroum. 

On the following Nawrdz, or Persian New Year's day 
(March 21,1736), Nddir announced to the assembled army 

and deputies of the nation the death of the 
N5dir pro- 
claimed King. infant ShAh 'Abbds 111 and invited them to 

decide within three days whether they would 
restore his father, the deposed Sh6h TahmPsp, or elect a 
new king. His own desire, which coincided with that of 
most of his officers and soldiers, was evident, and, the 
unwilling minority being overawed, the crown of Persia 
was unanimously offered to him. H e  agreed to accept it 
on three conditions, namely: (I) that it should be made 
hereditary in his family ; (2) that there should be no talk 
of a restoration of the Safawis, and that no one should aid, 
comfort, or harbour any member of that family who might 
aspire to the throne ; and (3) that the cursing of the first 
three Caliphs, the mourning for the death of the Imdm 
Husayn, and other distinctive practices of the Shi'a should 
be abandoned. This last condition was the most distasteful 
to the Persians, and the chief ecclesiastical authority, being 
asked his opinion, had the courage to denounce it as 
"derogatory to the welfare of the true believers "-a courage 
which cost him his life, for he was immediately strangled 
by NAdir's orders. Not content with this, NAdir, on his 
arrival at  Qazwin, confiscated the religious endowments 
(awpdf) for the expenses of his army, to whom, he said, 
Persia owed more than to her hierarchy. Towards the end 
of the year he concluded a favourable treaty with Turkey, 
by which Persia recovered all her lost provinces; and in 
December he set out at  the head of ~oo,ooo men against 
AfghPnistPn and India, leaving his son Rids-quli as regent. 

The next two years (A.D. 1737-9) witnessed NAdir ShPhJs 
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greatest military achievement, the invasion of India, capture 

Nddir's Indian 
of Lahore and Delhi, and return home with 

campaign the enormous spoils in money and kind which 
(A.D. 1737-1739). he exacted from the unfortunate Indians, and 
which Hanwayl estimates a t  ~87,500,ooo. Having taken 
QandahAr, KAbul and Peshawur in 1738, he crossed the 
Indus early in the following year, captured Lahore, and 
in February, 1739, utterly defeated the Indian army of 
Muhammad Shrih, two hundred thousand strong, on the 
plains of KarnQ1. Delhi was peaceably occupied, but a few 
days later a riot occurred in which some of MAdir's soldiers 
were killed, and he avenged their blood by a general 
massacre of the inhabitants which lasted from 8 a.m. until 
3 p.m., and in which I ~o ,ooo  persons perished. H e  never 
dreamed of holding India, and, having extorted the enormous 
indemnity mentioned above and left the unhappy Muham- 
mad ShAh in possession of his throne, with a threat that he 
would return again if necessary, he began his homeward 
march in May, turning aside to chastise the predatory 
Uzbeks of Khiva and BukhArA, which latter town he 
captured on November 28, 1739. 

During the absence of NAdir Shrih his son RidA-quli had 
put to death the unfortunate TahmAsp and most of his 

Nddir's son 
family a t  Sabzawiir, and began to show signs of 

~ idh-qu l i  rebels desiring to  retain the powers with which he had 
anti is blinded. 

been temporarily invested by his father. Being 
suspected of instigating an unsuccessful attempt on NAdir's 
life, he was deprived of his eyesight, but with this cruel act 
the wonderful good fortune which had hitherto accompanied 

NAdir began to desert him. His increasing 
Nddir's views cruelty, tyranny, avarice and extortion, but 

most of all, perhaps, his attempt to impose on 

1 Revolgtions of Persia, ii, p. 188. The loss to India he puts at one 
hundred and twenty million pounds and the number of those slain at 
200,000 (Ibid., p. 197). 
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his Persian subjects the Sunnf doctrine, made him daily 
more detested. His  innovations included the production of 
Persian translations of the Qur'? and the Gospels. The  
latter, on which several Christians were employed, he caused 
to be read aloud to him a t  Tihrdn, while he commented on 
it with derision, and hinted that when he found leisure he 
might (perhaps after the model of Akbar) produce a new 
religion of his own which should supplant alike Judaism, 
Christianity and IslAm l. His military projects, moreover, 
began to miscarry; his campaign against the Lazgis in 
A.D. 1741-2 did not prosper, and in the war with Turkey 
in which he became involved in 1743 he was unsuccessful 
in his attempt to take Mosul (Maw~il). Revolts which 
broke out in FArs and Shfrwdn were only suppressed with 
difficulty after much bloodshed. However he put down a 
rebellion of the QAjdrs a t  AstarAbAd in A.D. 1744, defeated 
the Turks in a great battle near Erivan in August, 1745, 
and concluded a satisfactory peace with them in 1746. I n  
the following year NAdir ShAh visited KirmAn, which 
suffered much from his cruelties and exactions, and thence 
proceeded to  Mashhad, where he arrived a t  the end of 
May, 174.7. Here he  conceived the abominable plan of 
killing all his Persian officers and soldiers (the bulk of 
his army being TurkmAns and Uzbeks and consequently 
Sunnis), but this project was made known by a Georgian 
slave to some of the Persian officers, who thereupon decided, 
in the picturesque Persian phrase, "to breakfast off him ere 
he should sup off them." A certain SAlih Beg, aided by 
four trusty men, undertook the task: and, entering his tent 

1 See Sir John Malcolm's History ofPersia (ed. 1815), vol. ii, p. 104. 
According to the Ta'rik/i-i-bard Nddir~Ejlya (ed. Oskar Mann, Ley- 

den, 1891, pp. 15 etseqq.), which gives a very full account of the matter, 
the four chief conspirators, Muhammad Khdn Qdjdr, MlisL Beg AfshQr, 
Qoja Beg Giinduzlli and Muhammad SAlih KhAn, were accompanied 
by seventy young volunteers, but only four had the courage to enter 
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by night, rid their country of one who, though he first 

Assassination 
appeared as its deliverer from the AfghAn yoke, 

or Nddir now bade fair to crush it beneath a yoke yet 
Uune 20, 1747). more intolerable. At  the time of his death 
NAdir ShAh was sixty-one years of age and had reigned 
eleven years and three months (A.D. 1736-47). He was 

Chaos suc- 
succeeded by his nephew 'Ali-quli KhAn, who 

===ding a i d i r k  assumed the crown under the title of 'Adil 
death. ShAh, but was defeated and slain by his brother 
IbrAhim in the following year. He in turn was killed a 
year later (A.D. 1749) by the partisans of NAdir's grandson 
ShAhrukh, the son of the unfortunate RidA-quli and a 
Safawf princess, the daughter of ShAh Nusayn, who now 
succeeded to the throne. Youth, beauty and a character at  
once amiable and humane1 did not, however, secure him 
against misfortune, and he was shortly after his accession 
deposed and blinded by a certain Sayyid Muhammad, a 
grandson on the mother's side of the Safawi ShLh Sulay- 
mAn 11. He  in turn soon fell a victim to the universal 
violence and lawlessness which now prevailed in Persia, 
and ShAhrukh was restored to the throne, but again de- 
posed and again restored to exercise a nominal rule at  
Mashhad over the province of KhurAsAn, which Ahmad 
KhAn AbdAlf (afterwards famous as Ahmad ShAh DurrAni, 
the founder of the modern kingdom of AfghAnistAn) desired, 
before leaving Persia, to erect into a buffer state between 
that country and his own. The remainder of the blind 
ShAhrukh's long reign was uneventful, and he survived 
until A.D. 1796, having reigned nearly fifty years. 

Nzidir's tent. The assassination took place on Sunday, 11 JumAda i i ,  
I 160 (June 20, 1747). 

1 Malcolm's History, vol. ii, p. I I I 

CH. IV] K A R ~ M  KHAN-I-ZAND , '39 

*The history of Persia," says Sir John Malcolml, "from 
the death of NAdir ShAh till the elevation of Aqi Muhammad 

KhAn, the founder of the reigning family, pre- 
Virtues Khdn-i-Zand. or K a r h  s e n t ~  to our attention no one striking feature 

except the life of Karim KhAn-i-Zand. The 
happy reign of this excellent prince, as contrasted with 
those who preceded and followed him, affords to the historian 
of Persia that description of mixed pleasure and repose 
which a traveller enjoys who arrives a t  a beautiful and 
fertile valley in the midst of an arduous journey over barren 
and rugged wastes. I t  is pleasing to recount the actions 
of a chief who, though born in an inferior rank, obtained 
power without crime, and who exercised it with a modera- 
tion that was, in the times in which he lived, as singular as 
his humanity and justice." 

Karim KhAn, however, who fixed his capital at  ShirAz, 
which he did so much to beautify and where he is still 

gratefully remembered, never ruled over the 
Karim Kbdn's 
two rivals. whole of Persia and never assumed the title 

of ShAh, but remained content with that of 
WakiZ, or Regent. Originally he  and a BakhtiyArf chief 
named 'Alf MardAn KhAn were the joint regents of " a  real 
or pretended grandson of ShAh HusaynaJY in whose name 
they seized I~fahAn, where they placed him on the throne. 
Before long they fell out; 'Ali MardLn KhAn was killed; and 
Karim KhAn became the de facto ruler of Southern Persia. 
His rivals were the AfghAn chief Azid in AdharbAyjAn and 
the North-west, and in the Caspian provinces Muhammad 
Hasan the QAjAr, son of that Fath-'Ali KhAn who was 
murdered by NAdir a t  the outset of his career, and father 

1 09. cit., vol. ii, p. I 15. 
2 R. G. Watson's History of Persia, p. 44 
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of Aqd Muhammad Khin,  the actual founder of the QijAr 
dynasty. 

Azdd was the first to be eliminated from this triangular 
contest. H e  defeated Karim KhAn and compelled him to 

Eli~inat ion 
evacuate not only I~fahAn but ShirAz, but, rashly 

of Azad the ~ u r s u i n ~  him t h r o u ~ h  the narrow defile of " D 
AfghPn. 

KarnArij, fell into an ambush, lost most of his 
followers, and finally, having sought refuge first with the 
P i s h i  of BaghdAd and then with Heraclius, Prince of 
Georgia, "threw himself upon the generosity of Karim 
Khin,  who received him with kindness, promoted him to  
the first rank among his nobles, and treated him with so 
generous a confidence that he soon converted this danger- 
ous rival into an attached friend1." 

In A.D. I 757, about four years after the battle of Kamirij, 
Karim KhAn had to face a fierce onslaught by his other 

Karlrn Khdn 
rival, Muhammad Hasan KhAn the QAjir, who, 

defeats his after a striking initial success, was finally driven 
QAjir rival. 

back into MAzandarAn, where he was eventually 
defeated and killed in A.D. 1760 by Karim KhAn's general 
Shaykh 'Ali Khin.  From this time until his death in the 
spring of 1779 Karim Kh6n practically ruled over the whole 
of Persia except I<hurisin, where the blind and harmless 
ShAhrukh exercised a nominal sovereignty. The  chief 

military exploit of his reign was the capture of 
Basra taken by 
Persians. B a ~ r a  from the Turlts in 1776, effected by his 

brother SAdiq, who continued to administer it 
until Karim's death, when he relinquished it to the Turks 
in order to take part in the fratricidal struggle for the 
Persian crown2. 

1 Sir John Malcolm's History of Persia, vol. ii, p. 125. The two 
preceding pages contain a graphic account of the battle of KamBrij, as 
narrated to the author on the spot by persons who had themselves 
taken part in it. 

See 'Alf RidB's Ta'rtkir-i-Zandeya (ed. Ernst Beer, Leyden, 1888), 
p. 8. 
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See 'Ali RidB's Ta'rtklt-i-Zann'zjya (ed. Ernst Beer, Leyden, 1888), 
p. 8. 
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"The most important, if we consider its ultimate conse- . 
quences, of all the events which occurred at the death of 

Death of Karim Karim KhPn, was the flight of Aqi Muham- 
Kh?n and flight mad KhPn Q Pj Ar, who had been for many years 
of Aqb Muham- 
mad Khdn a prisoner at  large in the city of ShirQzl." As 
(March 9, 1779). a child he had suffered castration by the cruel , 

command of NAdirYs nephew 'Adil ShPh; on account of 
which the title of Aghd or A&, generally given to eunuchs. 
was added to his name. After the defeat and death of his 
father Muhammad Hasan KhPn the QPjAr in A.D. 1757, he 
fell into the hands of Karim KhPn, who interned him in 
ShirPz, but otherwise treated him kindly and even gener- 
ously, so far as was compatible with his safe custody. He 
was even allowed to gratify his passion for the chase in the 
country round Shirdz on condition of re-entering the city 
before the gates were closed at night-fall. Returning to the 
city on the evening of Safar 12, I 193 (March I, 1779) and 
learning through his sister, who was an inmate of the Palace, 
that Karim KhPn lay at the point of death, he suffered a 
favourite hawk to escape, and made its pursuit an excuse 
for spending the night in the plain. Next morning, two 
hours after dawn3, having learned that Karim KhPn had 
breathed his last, he took advantage of the prevailing con- 
fusion to make his escape northwards, and travelled so 
swiftly that he reached I~fahQn on the third day: and 
thence made his way into MAzandarAn, which thenceforth 
became the base of those operations by which, fifteen years 
later, he accomplished the final overthrow of the Zand 
dynasty and won for his own house that supremacy over 
Persia which they hold to this day. 

It is unnecessary to describe here the fratricidal wars 

1 Sir John Malcolm, o j .  cif., ii, p. 157. 
4 Ibid,, p. 263. 
8 Ta'ytkh-i-Zandtj,ya, p. 6, 1. I. 

4 Sir John Malcolm's Hisfory, ii, p. 158 'ad cdc. 
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which during the next ten years (A.D. 1779-89) sapped the 
power of the Zand dynasty while AqA Muham- 

Successors of 
Khdn. mad KhAn, with incredible self-control and 

political sagacity, was uniting and consolidating 
the QAjAr power. Within the year which witnessed Karim 
KhAn's death four of his house had successively mounted 
his throne, to wit, his son Abu'l-Fath, his nephew 'Ali 
MurAd, his son Muhammad 'Ali, and his brother SAdiq. 
The last-named, together with all his sons except Ja'far, 
was put to death in March, 1782, by 'Ali Murid, who thus 
regained the throne, but died at Mfirchakhfir near I~fahAn 
in January, 1785, and was succeeded by Ja'far, the date of 
whose accession is commemorated in the following ingenious 
chronogram by HAjji Sulaymin of KishAn called SabAhil : 

" To record the year of the blessed and auspicious accession 
Which is the initial date of the mirth of the age, 
The pen of Sabihi wrote: ' From the Royal Palace 
'Ali MurAd went forth, and Ja'far Khan sat' [in his place]." 

The letters composing the words Qasr-i-Sultdnt yield 
the number 550; from this we subtract (355) equivalent to 
'ALL Mzdrdd, which gives us 195 ; to this we add the number 
equivalent to Jayar Khdn ( IOO~) ,  which finally gives us the 
correct date A.H. I ~ g g  (A.D. 1785). 

Ja'far KhAn was murdered on 25 Rabf ii, 1203 (January + 

23, 1789), and was succeeded by his son, the gallant and 

Lutf-'Ali KhLn, 
unfortunate Lutf-'AliKhAn, of whose personality 

the last the Sir Harford Jones Bryclges has given so attrac- 
Zand dynasty. tive an account. "The reader, I hope," he 

1 Ta't-ikh-i-Znndiyya, pp. 24-2 5. 
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says1, "will pardon me if I treat the reign and misfortunes of 
the noble Luff-'Ali more in detail than usual. I received great 
kindness and attention from him when he filled the throne; 
and under a miserable tent I had the honour of sitting on 
the same horse-cloth with him when a fugitive I His virtues 
endeared him to his subjects; and the bravery, constancy, 
courage and ability which he manifested under his mis- 
fortunes are the theme of poems and ballads which it,is not 
improbable will last as long as the Persian language itself. 
He was manly, amiable, affable under prosperity and, under 
calamities as great and as severe as human nature can suffer, 
he was dignified and cool and determined. That so noble 
a being, that a prince the hope and pride of his country, 

I 
should have been betrayed by a wretcha in whom he placed, 
or rather misplaced, his confidence-that his end should 
have been marked by indignities exercised on his person at I 

which human nature shudders-that his little son should 
have suffered loss of virility-that his daughters should I 

I 

have been forced into marriage with the scum of the earth- 
that the princess his wife should have been dishonoured- 
are dispensations of Providence, which, though we must not 

I 

arraign, we may permit ourselves to wonder at." 
I t  is fortunate that we possess such disinterested ap- 

preciations of poor Lutf-'Alf KhAn, the last chivalrous figure ~ 
amongst the kings of Persia, for such of his 

Courage,chivalry 
and misrortunes compatriots as described his career necessarily 
ofL~rf-'W wrote after the triumph of his implacable rival I 

KhBn. 
and deadly foe Aqa Muhammad KhQn, and I 

I 
therefore, whatever their true sentiments may have been, I 

1 The Dynasty of the Kajars, etc. (London, 1833), pp. cxx-exxi. Sir 
I 

. I 
H. J. Brydges "visited Shirdz for the first time in 1786." 

2 To wit, the notorious Vdjji IbrrPhfm-"the sco~ndrel,~ as Sir 
H. J. Brydges calls him (Account of. ..H;M.'s Mission, etc. vol. i, pp. 
95-96), "whose mad ambition and black heart brought ruin on his I 

confiding King, and misery the most severe on his fellow-citizens." 

I 
1 
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dared not venture to praise the fallen prince, lest they should 
incur the displeasure of the cruel QzijAr. Short-lived as the 
Zand dynasty was, it began and ended nobly, for its first 
representative was one of the best and its last one of the 
bravest of all the long line of Persian monarchs. 

THE REIGNING QATAR DYNASTY (A.D. 1796 ONWARDS). 

The full and detailed accounts of the reigning QAjAr 
dynasty already available to the English reader render any 

attempt to summarize their history in this place 
Muhammad 

K,,,ss,sin- quite unnecessary1. Aq6 Muhammad Khdn was 
atedJune '7, not actually crowned until A.D. 1796, and was as- 
' 797 ) .  

sassinated in the following year, so that he wore 
the crown of Persia for not more than fifteen months2, but 
his reign practically began on the death of Karim KhAn in 
A.D. 1779, though "he used to observe that he had no title 
even to the name of king till he was obeyed through the 
whole of the ancient limits of the Empire of Persia3," so 
that it was only after he had finally subdued Georgia 
that he consented to assume the title of Shzih. His appear- 
ance and character are admirably summarized by Sir John 
Malcolm in the following words4: 

Sir Harford Jones B rydges' Dynnsty of the Kajars transtntedfvo~n 
the Origilzal Pevsialz Manuscrz$t (London, 1833) opens with a valuable 
Introduction (PreZimi~za~y matter) filling pp. xiii-cxci. The text of 
the original, entitled Ma'dthir-i-Szcl[d~zzj,yn, was printed at Tabriz in 
Rajab, 1241 (March, 1826) and comes down to that year, but Brydges' 
translation ends with the year 1226/1811-12, and, in the latter part 
especially, differs very greatly from the printed text. Sir John Mal- 
colm's History ends with the year 123011 814 ; R. G. Watson's excellent 
monograph with A.D. 1857-8. The latest History ofPersia, by Sir Percy 
Molesworth Sykes (2nd edition, London, 1921), is continued down to 
the actual year of publication. 

Like NAdir, he was crowned by acclamation in the Plain of M6qBn 
in the spring of 1796, and met his death on June 17, 1797. 

8 Malcolnl's History, ii, p. 287. 
' Ibid., pp. 300-302- 

AQA MUHAMMAD KHAN QAJAR seated, with his minister 
HAJJI IBRAHIM standing before him 

Add. 24903 (Brit. Mus.) 
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"Aq5 Muhammad Khin was murdered in the sixty-third year of 
his age. He had been ruler of a great part of Persia for upwards of 
twenty years, but had only for a short period enjoyed the undisputed 
sovereignty of that country. The person of that monarch was so 
slender that at  a distance he appeared like a youth of fourteen or 
fifteen. His beardless and shrivelled face resembled that of an aged 
and wrinkled woman; and the expression of his countenance, at  no 
times pleasant, was horrible when clouded, as it very often was, with 
indignation. He was sensible of this, and could not bear that anyone 
should look at him. This prince had suffered, in the early part of his 
life, the most cruel adversity; and his future conduct seems to have 
taken its strongest bias from the keen recollection of his misery and 
his wrongs. The first passion of his mind was the love of power ; the 
second, avarice ; and the third, revenge. In all these he indulged to 
excess, and they administered to each other : but the two latter, strong 
as they were, gave way to the first whenever they came in collision. 
His knowledge of the character and feelings of others was wonderful; 
and it is to this knowledge, and his talent of concealing from all the 
secret purposes of his soul, that we must refer his extraordinary success 
in subduing his enemies. Against these he never employed force till 
art had failed; and, even in war, his policy effected more than his 
sword. His ablest and most confidential minister1, when asked if Aq5 
Muljammad Kh&n was personally brave, replied, No doubt ; but still 
I can hardly recollect an occasion when he had an opportunity of dis- 
playing courage. The monarch's head,' he emphatically added, 'never 
left work for his hand.' " 

AqA Muhammad KhAn was succeeded by his nephew 
the uxorious and philoprogenitivea Fath-'Alf ShAh. He was 

1 The infamous traitor H5jji Ibrhhfm, who personally communicated 
to Sir John Malcolm the opinion here recorded. 

According to the NdsiRliu't-Tawdrfkh, the issue of Fa@-'Ali ShAh 
during the 47 years of his mature lifetime amounted to two thousand 
children and grandchildren, and would, adds the historian, during the 
twenty-one years intervening between his death and the date of writing, 
probably amount to about ten thousand souls. He enumerates 57 sons 
and 46 daughters who survived him, 296 grandsons and 292 grand- 
daughters, and 158 wives who had borne children to him. R. G. Watson 
(History of Persin, p. 269) puts the number of his children at  159. In 
any case the number was so large as to justify the well-known Persian 
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avaricious and vain, being inordinately proud of his hand- 

Reign o f  Fath- 
some face and long beard, but not by nature 

'A~I  sh~h (A.D. cruel (at any rate compared to his late uncle), 
'797-183"' and it is related that, though obliged by custom 
to witness the execution of malefactors, he would always 
avert his face so as not to behold the unhappy wretch's 
death-agony. He was something of a poet, and composed 
numerous odes under the pen-name of KhAqin. Politically 
the chief features of his reign were the Anglo-French rivalry 
typified by the missions of Malcolm and Harford Jones 
Brydges on the one hand, and Jaubert and General Gardanne 
on the other (A.D. 1800-1808); the growing menace of 
Russia, resulting in the successive disastrous treaties of Guli- 
stdn (A.D. 1813) and TurknlAn-chiy (A.D. 1826) ; and the 
war with Turkey in A.D. 1821, concluded in 1823 by the 
Treaty of Erzeroum. Other notable events of this reign were 
the disgrace and death of the traitor HAjji IbrAhim and the 
almost complete extirpation of his family about A.D. 1800~; ' 

the massacre of Grebaiodoff and the Russian Mission a t  
TihrAn on February I I, 182g2 ; and the premature death, 
at the age of forty-six, of the ShAh's favourite son 'AbbAs 
Mirz$ the Crown Prince, "the noblest of the Kajar race," 
as Watson calls hims, in A.D. 1833. His heart-broken father 
only survived him about a year, and died at the age of 
sixty-eight on October 23, 1834, leaving fifty-seven sons 
and forty-six daughters to mourn his loss. 

Fath-'Alf ShAh was succeeded by his grandson Muham- 
mad, the son of 'AbbAs Mirzd, who, ere he was crowned on 

January 3 I, 1835, was confronted with two rival 
Muhammad 
shkh (AD. claimants to the throne, his uncle the Zillu's- 
1835-1848). SulfAn and his brother the FarmAn-farm A. These, 

saying Shutur u shzlpush u shnhzdda hamn jd  paydd'st ("Camels, 
lice and princes are to be found everywhere"). 

1 See R. G. Watson's History of Persin, pp. 128-129. 
a Did, pp. 247-256 3 Ibid., p. 269. 
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however, were overcome without much difficulty by Persian 
troops commanded by Sir Henry Lindsay Bethune, and 
though the new ShAh had every reason to be grateful to 
England and Russia for assuring his succession, the fact 
that these two powerful neighbours had for the first time 
intervened in this fashion was an ominous portent and a 
dangerous precedent in the history of Persia. The same 
year witnessed the fall and execution (on June 26, 1835) 
of the celebrated Qd'im-nzaqh MirzA Abu'l-QAsiml, hitherto 
the all-powerful minister of the King, still regarded by his 
countrymen as one of the finest prose stylists of modern 
times. H e  was succeeded as Prime Minister by the notorious 
Hajji MfrzA AghAsi, concerning whom many ridiculous 
anecdotes are still current in Persia2. Of the protracted but 
fruitless siege of HerAt by the Persians in 1838 and the 
manifestations of Anglo-Russian rivalry for which it afforded 
occasion it is unnecessary to speak ; nor of the withdrawal 
of Sir J. McNeill, the British Minister (A.D. 1838-1841), 
from the Persian Court; nor of the Turco-Persian boundary 
disputes of 1842 and the Turkish massacre of Persians a t  
Karbalh in the early part of I 843. From our point of view 
none of these events, fully discussed by R. G. Watson and 
other historians of Persia, are equal in interest to the 
Isma'ili revolt of 1840 or thereabouts, and the rise of the 
Bdbi religion in 1844. 

Of the origin and doctrines of the Isma'ili heresy or "Sect 
of the Seven " (Sab'iyya), some account will be found in the 

1 His father, Mirzi 'fsi  of FarBhAn, bore the same title. Notices of 
both occur in vol. ii of the Mnjllza'u'l-Fu;a&d, pp. 87 and 425. Some 
account of his literary achievements will be given when we come to 
consider the prose-writers of the QAjAr period in the penultimate 
chapter of Part iii of this volume. 

a See Gobineau's Les Religions eC Zes Philosojliies dans Z'Asie Cen- 
irale (2nd ed., Paris, 1866), pp. 160-166; and my Year amongst the 
P8~sians, pp. 116-117. A sketch of his character is also given by 
R G. Watson, History ofPersia, pp. 288-289. 

10-2 
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first volume1 of this work, while their destruction by H6lAgG 
KhAn the Mongol in the middle of the thir- 

The Isma'ilfs 
in modern times. 

teenth century of our era is briefly described in 
the seconda. But, though their power in Persia 

was shattered, they still continued to exist, and, from time 
to time, to reappear on the pages of Persian history. In the 
volume of the Ndsikhu't-Tawddkh dealing with the reigning 
QAjAr dynasty several references to them occur. The first, 

under the year 1232/1817, refers to the death of 
Sh5.h Khalilu- 
.,,ah killed the then head of the sect SliAh Khalilu'llAh, the 
yazd 1817. in 1Z32/ son of Sayyid Abu'l-Hasan Khin, at  Yazd. 

Under the Zand dynasty Abu'l-Hasan had been 
governor of KirmAn, whence on his dismissal he retired to 
the MahallAt of Qum. There he received tribute from his 
numerous followers in India and Central Asia, who, it is 
recorded, if unable to bring their offerings in person, used to 
throw them into the sea, believing that they would thus be 
conveyed into the hands of their ImAm; but, when possible, 
used to visit him in his abode and deem it an honour to 
render him personal service, even of the most menial kind. 
His son, ShAh Khalilu'llAh, transferred his abode to Yazd, 
but after residing there two years he was killed in the course 
of a quarrel which had arisen between some of his followers 
and the Muslim citizens of Yazd, instigated by a certain 
MullA Husayn. The Shih  punished the perpetrators of 
this outrage, gave one of his daughters in marriage to Aq4 
KhAn, the son and successor of the late Imim of the Isma'ilfs, 
and made him governor of Qum and the surrounding districts 
(Mahulkit). 

We next hear of this Aq& Khdn in 125511839 or 12561 
18403, when, apparently in consequence of the arrogant 

1 Lit. Hist. of Persia, i, pp. 391-415, etc. 
' (bid., i i ,  pp. 190--211 ; 453-460. 
3 R. G. Watson in his History of Persia gives a fairly full account 

of the insurrection (pp. 331-334). 
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behaviour of HAjji 'Abdu'l-Muhammad-i-Mahalldti, insti- 

Revolt of the 
gated by the minister Hajji MfrzA Aqdsf, he 

Khan in rebelled against Muhammad ShAh and occupied 
A.D. 1839 or 1840. 

the citadel of Bam, but was obliged to surren- 
der to Firliz MfrzA, then governor of KirmAn, who pardoned 
him and sent him to TihrAn. Here he was well received by 
HAjji Mirzd AqAsi and was presently allowed to return to 
his former government in the district of Qum. Having sent 
his family and possessions to KarbalA by way of Baghdid, 
so as to leave himself free and unencumbered, he began to 
buy swift and strong horses and to recruit brave and devoted 
soldiers, and when his preparations were completed he set 
out across the deserts and open country towards KirmAn, 
pretending that he was proceeding to Mecca by way of 
Bandar-i-'AbbAs, and that the government of KirmAn had 

been conferred upon him. Prince Bahman MirzA 
He is defeated by 
Bahman Mirza, Baha'u'd-Dawla, being apprised of his inten- 
~;z;:;b,Yn;;y tions, pursued and overtook him as he was 

making for Shahr-i-BAbak and SfrjAn, and a 
skirmish took place between the two parties in which eight 
of the Prince's soldiers and sixteen of the AqA KhPn's men 
were killed. After a second and fiercer battle the As& KhAn - 
was defeated and fled to LAr, whence he ultimately escaped 
to India, where his descendant, the present AqA KhAnl, lives 
a wealthy and spacious life at  Bombay when not engaged 
in his frequent and extensive travels. 

. The rise of the BBbi sect or religion, which began in the 
later years of Muhammad ShAh's reign, was an event of the 
most far-reaching significance and importance, and forms 

Sultgn Muhammad ShAh, G.C.I.E., etc., born in 1875. See Who's 
Who, s.v. "Aga Khan," and the conclusion of Stanislas Guyard's 
entertaining article Un Grand Majtre des Assassins au temps a2 Sala- 
din in the journal Asiatipue for r 877. 
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the subject of an extensive literaturei, not only in Persian 
and Arabic, but in English, French, German, 

The BBbi 
movement 

Russian and other European languages. Since 
it would be impossible to give an adequate 

account of its eventful history and extensive developments 
in this volume, and since ample materials for its study are 
already available even in English (indeed, thanks to the 
success attained by its missionaries in America, especially in 
English), no attempt at  recapitulation will be made here. 
Sayyid 'Ali Muhammad the BAb has himself (in the Persian 
Baydn) fixed the date of his " Manifestation " (Zuhdr) as 
May 23, 1844 (5 JumAda i, 1260), just a thousand years 
after the disappearance or " OccultationJ' (Ghnybnt) of the 
Twelfth ImAm, or ImAm Mahdi, to whom he claimed to be 
the "Gate" (Bdb). Neither the idea nor the expression was 
new : the ImAm Mahdf had four successive " Gates " (Ab- 
wdb) by means of whom, during the " Lesser Occultation " 
(Ghaybat-i-Jughra), he maintained communication with his 
followers ; and the " Perfect Shf'a " (Sht'a-i-l<dfgziZ) of the 
Shaykhi School, in which the BAb pursued his theological 
studies, connoted much the same idea of an Intermediary 
( Whita), or Channel of Grace, between the Concealed ImAm 
and his faithful people. Later the BAb "went higher" (bdZd- 
tar  raft), to use the expression of his followers, and claimed 
to be first the " Supreme Point " (Nuqfa-i-A'ld), or " Point 
of Explanation " (NuqJa-i-Baydn), then the Qd'ivz (" H e  
who is to ariseJ' of the House of the Prophet), then the 
Inaugurator of a new Dispensation, and lastly an actual 
Divine Manifestation or Incarnation. Some of his followers 
went even further, calling themselves Gods and him a 

For a bibliography of the literature to 1889 see my Travellefls 
lVawative written to illustrate the Ejisade of the Bdb (Cambridge, 
1891), vol. ii, pp. 173-211; and for the subsequent literature, my 
Materiak for the Study of the Bdbf Religion (Cambridge, 1g18), pp. 
175-243. 
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1 " Creator of Gods " (Khzldd-dfarfn) while one of them went 

s so far as to write of BahA'u'llAhl: 
C 

& I  y r h k  >&I * 3 dl&.& .y;; & 
/ 

::Jt* 5- .*ir ' G I ,  & 0,A 

"Men say Thou art God, and I am moved to anger: 
Raise the veil, and submit no longer to the shame of Godhead I n  

Although the BAbi movement led to much bloodshed, 
this took place almost entirely after the death of Muhammad 
ShAh, which happened on September 5,1848, though already 
the BAb was a prisoner in the fortress of MAkh in the ex- 
treme N.W. of Persia, while in KhurAsAn, MAzandarAn and 
elsewhere armed bands of his followers roamed the country 
proclaiming the Advent of the expected Mahdi and the 
inauguration of the Reign of the Saints, and threatening 
those sanguinary encounters between themselves and their 
opponents which were at once precipitated by the King's 
death and the ensuing dislocation and confusion. 

Dark indeed were the horizons at the beginning of the 
new reign. The WaZ-'ah4 or Crown Prince, NAsiru'd-Din, 

Nhsiru'd-Din 
was absent at  Tabriz, the seat of his government, 

shah (AD. at  the time of his father's death, and until he 
1848-1896). 

could reach TihrAn his mother, the Makd-i- 
'Uhd, assumed control of affairs. HAjji MirzA AqAsfJ whose 
unpopularity was extreme, not only ceased to act as Prime 
Minister, but had to flee for his life, and took refuge in the 
Shrine of ShAh 'Abdu'l-'A?im2. Disturbances broke out in 
the capital itself, and more serious revolts in Burhjird, Kir- 
mAnshAh, KurdistAn, ShirAz, KirmAn, Yazd and KhurAsAn. 
The young ShAh, then only seventeen years of ages, finally 

Cited in the Hasht Bihisht, f. 244a of my MS. The verse is ascribed 
to Nabil of Zarand, who killed himself at 'AkkB on BahB'uJllAh's death 
on May 28, 1892. 

9 See R. G. Watson's Histovy ofPersia, pp. 357-8. 
He was born on July 17, 1831. 
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reached the capital on October 20, 1848, was crowned the 
same night, and immediately appointed as his Prime Minister 

MirzA Taqi KhAn, better known as the Anrtr-i- 
M'rzbTaqtKhbn A~ i r - i - ~ i ~ d m .  Niq&m, who, notwithstanding his lowly origin 

(his father was originally cook to the Qd'im- 
maqrim)1, was one of the greatest men and most honest, 
capable and intelligent ministers produced by Persia in 
modern times. "The race of modern Persians," exclaims 
Watson2 enthusiastically, " cannot be said to be altogether 
effete, since so recently it has been able to produce a man 
such as was the AWL-i-Ni?d~z"; and the Hon. Robert 
Curzon, in his Armenia a d  Erzeroum, has described him 
as " beyond all comparison the most interesting personage 
amongst the commissioners of Turkey, Persia, Russia and 
Great Britain who were then assembled a t  Erzeroum." In 
the brief period of three years during which he held the 
high office of Prime Minister he did much for Persia, but 
the bright promise of his career was too soon darkened by 
the envy and malice of his rivals. The tragic circumstances 

of his violent and cruel death in his exile at the 
Tragic death of 
M,rz, beautiful palace of Fin near KAsh6n are too well 
Kh5nl 1852. Jan*91 known to need repetition3, but the admirable 

fidelity of his wife, the Shhh's only sister, can- 
not be passed over in silence. " No princess educated in a 
Christian court," says Watson4, "and accustomed to the 
contemplation of the brightest example of conjugal virtues 
that the history of the world has recorded could have shown 
more tenderness and devotion than did the sister of the 
ShAh of Persia towards her unfortunate husband." Her 
untiring vigilance was, however, finally tricked and out- 

Some account of the two celebrated men, father and son, who bore 
this title will be found in the account of modern prose-writers of note 
in Part iii of this volume. See p. 147 sz@ra, ad c n k  

2 See Watson's History, p. 264. 
8 Ibid., pp. 398-406. 4 Ibid., p. 403. 

witted by the infamous HAjji 'Ali Khin  Na!jibu'd-DawZa, 
who owed so much to the minister whose life he succeeded 
in bringing to an end on January g, 1852. 

The BAbis, however, had no cause to love Mirzi Taqi 
Khbn, whose death they had already striven to compass, 

and whose ultimate fate was regarded by them 
~ s b i  of x84pr850. risings as a signal instance of Divine retribution, since, 

apart from' other measures which he had taken 
against them, he was responsible for the execution of the 
B i b  himself a t  Tabriz on July g, 1850. The BAb indeed, 
helpless prisoner that he was, had kindled a flame which 
proved inextinguishable, and which especially illumines 
with a lurid glow the first four years of N A~iru'd-Din ShAh's 
reign. The story of the almost incredible martial achieve- 
ments of the BAbis a t  Shaykh Tabarsi in MbzandarAn, a t  
ZanjAn, Yazd, Nayriz and elsewhere during the years 1849- 

Gobineau. 
1850 will never be more graphically told than 
by the Comte de  Gobineau, who in his incom- 

parable book Les Religions et Zes Philosophies dans Z'Asie 
CentraZe combines wit, sympathy and insight in an extra- 
ordinary degree. I personally owe more to this book than 
t o  any other book about Persia, since to it, not less than to 
an equally fortunate and fortuitous meeting in IsfahAn, I am 
indebted for that unravelling of BAbi doctrine and history 
which first won for me a reputation in Oriental scholarship. 
Gobineau was for some time a "prophet without honour in 
his own country," but, while France long neglected him, 
Germany produced a "Gobineau-Vereiningungl" and several 
important worksa on his life and writings. The militant 

Founded in 1894. 
a I possess two by Ludwig Schemann, Eine Biografhie and Quellen 

und Untersuchungen (Strassburg, 1913 and 1914). The monthly review 
Euroje  for October, I923 (NO. 7)) has published a very important 
Numkro consamd au Comte de Gobi?ienu, which contains (pp. I I 6-1 26) 
an excellent article by M. Vladimir Minorsky entitled Gobineau et La 
Persc, followed @p. 127-141) by a list of his published and unpublished 
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phase of Bdblism culrninated in the attempted assassination 

of NAsiru'd-Din ShAh by three members of the 
Attcmpt on the ,,,, li, by sect on August I 5 ,  I 8 52, and the frightful perse- 
three Bibis* cution which followed, wherein twenty-eight 
Aug. 15] 185a. 

more or less prominent BAbis, including the 
beautiful and talented poetess Qurratu'l-'Ayn, suffered death 
with horrible tortures1. Most of the leading BAbfs who 
survived emigrated or were exiled to Baghdhd, and thence- 
forth, though the sect continued to increase in Persia, the 
centre of its activity, whether at Baghdid, Adrianople, 
Cyprus or Acre, lay beyond the frontiers of Persia. 

I t  is unnecessary here to discuss the causes and course 
of the short Anglo-Persian War of 1856-7, brought about 

The Anglo- 
by the seizure of Herdt by the Persians. I t  

Persian War of began with the occupation by the British of the 
18567 .  island of Khirak in the Persian Gulf on De- 
cember 4, 1856, and was officially terminated by the Treaty 
of Peace signed at Paris on March 4,1857, by Lord Cowley 
and Farrukh KhAn, though, owing to the slowness of com- 
munications a t  that time, hostilities actually continued for 
another month. They did not end a moment too soon for 
Great Britain, for almost before the ratifications were ex- 
changed the Indian Mutiny broke out. The need then 

ex~erienced for better commui~ications between 
Introduction of 
the telegraph. England and India led in 1864 to the intro- 

duction into Persia of the telegraph, to which 
further extension was given in 1870 and 1872, and this, as 
pointed out by Sir Percy Molesworth Sykes (whose History 
of Persiaa is almost the only book which gives a continuous 
works, a biography, and an account of Le mouvement Gobitziste en 
AZZeemagne et  etz France. 

1 See my TraveZZeler's Narrative, vol. ii, pp. 326-334, and Materials 
for the Study of the Bdbl ReZ<eion, pp. 265-271. 

1 refer to the second and enlarged edition, published in 1921, in 
which (on p. 526 of vol. i i )  March of that year is mentioned as the 
current date at the time of writing. 

and coherent narrative of events from 1857 to I ~ Z I ) ,  had 
far-reaching reactions1,and was one of the factors 

3ther modern- 
&zing influences. in the modernization of Persia. Others were the 

extension of the Press (first introduced into 
Tabrlz by 'Abbds Mfrzi about A.D. 1816) and consequent 
wider diffusion of literature ; the slow growth of journalism 
since 1851' down to its enormous expansion during the 
Revolution of 1906-1911 and again after the Russian c d -  
lapse ; the foundation of the Ddru'L-Funln, or Polytechnic 
College, a t  Tihrdn in 185 I, and the introduction of European 
science and instruction ; and, in a lesser degree, the Shdh's 
three journeys to Europe in 1873, 1878 and 1889, though 
it is doubtful whether he or his attendants derived more 
advantage from what they saw in the course of their pere- 
grinations than Persian literature did from his accounts of 
his experiences. 

Ni~iru'd-Din Shdh was only a little over seventeen years 
of age when he was crowned on the 24th of Dhu'l-Qa'da, 

Assassination of I 264 (20 October, I 848), and would have entered 
~6:iru'd- in upon the fiftieth year of his reign on the same 
Shdh on the eve 

his Jubilee, date of the Muhammadan year A.H. I3 13, corre- 
May I, 1896. 

sponding to  May 5, 1896. Four days earlier, 
however, when all the preparations for the celebration of his 
Jubilee were completed, he was shot dead by MirzP Rid i  
of KirmAn, a disciple of that turbulent spirit Sayyid Jamilu 
'd-Din al-AfghAn, in the Shrine of Shdh 'Abdul-'Azfm a 
few miles south of Tihrdn. Of the events which led up to 
this catastrophe and their significance I have treated fully 
in my History of th Persian Revolution of 1905-1go9, and 
will not attempt to  epitomize here matters which are fully 
discussed there, and which it would be a waste of space to 

1 09. cit., ii, p. 369. 
2 See p. 10 of my Press am! Poetry in Modern Peysia, where the 

whole subject is fully discussed. 
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recapitulate. The seeds of the Revolution were sown, and 
even began to germinate, about the time of the 

Germs of the 
Revolution. ShAh's third and last visit to Europe, fruitful in 

ill-advised concessions, which (especially the 
Tobacco concession of 1890) were a potent factor in stimu- 
lating the political discontents which found their first open 
expression in the Tobacco-riots of 1891 and culminated in 
the Revolution of 1905. If we ienore the external relations 
of Persia with foreign Powers, especially England and 
Russia, which form the principal topic of such political 
histories as that of Sir Percy Molesworth Sykes, we may 
say, broadly speaking, that of the long reign of NA?iruJd- 
Momentous Din ShAh the first four years (A.D. 1848-52) 
years at the be- were notable for the religious fermentation 
ginn~ng and end 
ofNLgir~'d-Dh caused by the BAbis, and the last six years 
Shdh's reign. (A.D. 1890-6) for the political fermentation which 
brought about the Revolution in the following reign ; while 
the intervening period was, outwardly a t  any rate, one of 
comparative peace and tranquillity. I t  was my good fortune 

to visit Persia in 1887-8 towards the end of 
Persia in 
1887-8. 

this period, and, while enjoying the remarkable 
security which then prevailed in the country, to  

see almost the last of what may fairly be called mediaeval 
Persia. T o  this security I hardly did justice in the narrative 
of my travels1 which I wrote soon after my return, for I 
hardly realized then how few and short were the periods, 
either before or after my visit, when a young foreigner, 
without any official position or protection, could traverse 
the country from North-West to South-East and from North 
to South, attended only by his Persian servant and his 
muleteers, not only without danger, but practically without 
the occurrence of a single disagreeable incident. And if this 

1 A Year anzongst the Persians (London: A. & C. Black, 1893). 
This book has long been out of print and is now very scarce. 
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remarkable security, which compared favourably with that 
of many European countries, had originally been brought 
about by frightful exemplary punishments of robbers and 
ill-doers, these were no longer in evidence, and during the 
whole of my time in Persia I not only never witnessed an 
execution or a bastinado, but never heard of a specific case 
of either in any place where I stayed, though the ghastly 
pillars of mortar with protruding human bones outside the 
gates of ShirAz still bore witness to the stern rule of the 
ShAh's uncle FarhAd Mirzb, Mu'tamadz~'d-Dawla, whom I 
met only in the capacity of a courtly and learned bibliophile. 
Yet withal the atmosphere was, as I have said, mediaeval : 
politics and progress were hardly mentioned, and the talk 
turned mostly on mysticism, metaphysics and religion ; the 
most burning political questions were those connected with 
the successors of the Prophet Muhammad in the seventh 
century of our era ; only a languid interest in external affairs 
was aroused by the occasional appearance of the official 
journals frde and (ttilri', or the more exciting Ahhtar pub- 
lished in Constantinople; while at KirmAn one post a week 
maintained communication with the outer world. How 

Stormy later 
remote does all this seem from the turmoil of 

years (1891 1891, the raging storms of 1905-1 I, the deadly 
onwards). 

paralysis of the Russian terror which began on 
Christmas Day in the year last mentioned, and then the 
Great War, when Persia became the cockpit of three foreign 
armies and the field of endless intrigues. The downfall of 
Russian Imperialism freed her from the nightmare of a 
century, and seemed to her to avenge the desecration of the 
holy shrine of Mashhad in April, 19 I 2, while the collapse of 
the Anglo-Persian Agreement and consequent withdrawal 
of British troops and advisers has left her for the time being 
to her own devices, to make or mar her future as she can 
and will. 
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Since NB~iru'd-Din fell a victim to the assassin's pistol the 

throne of Persia has been occupied by his son Muzaffaru'd- 
Din (1896-1go7), who granted the Constitution; his grandson 

Nbsiru'd-Din 
Muhammad 'Ali, who endeavoured to destroy 

~ ~ ~ V S S U C -  it, who was deposed by the victorious National- 
cessors. 

ists on July 16, 1909, and who is still living in 
retirement in the neighbourhood of Constantinople; and his 
great-grandson SulfAn Ahmad ShAh the reigning monarch. 
I t  would be premature to discuss the reign and character of 
the last, while the very dissimilar characters of his father 
and grandfather I have endeavoured to depict in my History 
ofthe Persian Revolution. But since the death of NAsiru'd- 
Din ShAh twenty-seven years ago it may truly be said that 
the centre of interest has shifted from the king to the people 
of Persia, nor, so far as we can foresee the future, is it likely 
that we shall see another Isma'il, another NAdir, or (which 
God forbid I) another AqP Muhammad KhPn. 

PART 11. 

PERSIAN VERSE 
DURING T H E  LAST 

FOUR CENTURIES 



CHAPTER V. 

SOME GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS ON THE LATER 
AND ESPECIALLY THE RELIGIOUS POETRY OF 

THE PERSIANS. 

Four hundred years ago the Persian language (or at  any 
rate the written language, f i r  no doubt fresh colloquialisms 

and slang may have arisen during this period) 
Remarkable 

octhe was to all intents and purposes the same as it 
Persian literary 
language. is to-day, while such new literary forms as exist 

go no further back, as a rule, than the middle of 
the nineteenth century, that is to say than the accession of 
NAsiru'd-Din ShAh, whose reign (A.D. 1848-1896) might not 
inappropriately be called the Persian Victorian' Era. In 
the three previous volumes of this book each historical 
chapter has been immediately followed by a chapter dealing 
with the literature of that period ; but in this volume, for 
the reason just given, it appeared unnecessary to break the 
sequence of events in this way, and to be preferable to devote 
the first part of the volume to a brief historical sketch of the 
whole period, and the second and third parts to a consider- 
ation of the literature in verse and prose, arranged according 
to categories. 

How to arrange these categories is a problem which has 
cost me a good deal of tl~ought. Nearly all those who 

Excessive 
have written on Persian literature have paid an 

attention devoted amount of attention which I regard as excessive 
toPersianpoetry. 

and disproportionate to poetry and belles-lettres, 
and have almost entirely ignored the plainer but more 
positive fields of history, biography, theology, philosophy 
and the ancient sciences. If we understand literature in the 

1 NA~iru'd-Din, indeed, approximately means "Victor" or "Defender 
of the Faith " 
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narrower sense as denoting those writings only, whether 
poetry or prose, which have artistic form, there is, no doubt, 
some justification for this view; but not if we take it in the 
wider sense of the manifestation in writing of a nation's 
mind and intellectual activities. Still, in deference to the 
prevalent view, we may begin this general survey of the 
recent literature of Persia with some consideration of its 
poetry. 

Here we have to distinguish some half-dozen categories 
of verse, namely ( I )  the classical poetry ; (2) occasional 

or topical verse; (3) religious and devotional 
Categories of 
Persian verse. 

verse, from the formal warthiyas, or threnodies, 
of great poets like Muhtasham of KAshAn to the 

simple popular poems on the sufferings of the Imdms recited 
at  the Ta'zzjas, or mournings, of the month of Mu1;arram ; 
(4) the scanty but sometimes very spirited verses composed 
by the Bdbis since about 1850, which should be regarded 
as a special subdivision of the class last mentioned!; ( 5 )  the 
ballads or tasntfs sung by professional minstrels, of which 
it is hard to trace the origin or antiquity; (6) the quite 
modern political verse which has arisen since the Revolution 
of 1906, and which I have already discussed in some detail 
in another work'. In this chapter I shall deal chiefly with 
the religious verse, leaving the consideration of the secular - 
poetry to the two succeeding chapters. 

(I) The CZassical Poetry. 

Alike in form and matter the classical poetry of Persia 
has been stereotyped for at least five or six centuries, so 

that, except for such references to events or 
Later poetry of 
the classical type. persons as may indicate the date of composition, 

it is hardly possible, after reading a qa~ tda  
(elegy), ghazaZ (ode), or ru6di (quatrain), to guess whether 
it was composed by a contemporary of JArni (d. A.H. 14-92) 

1 The Press a d  Poetry ofMortern Persia (Cambridge, 1914). 

i 
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or by some quite recent poet, such as Qd'dnt Of the ex- 
tremely conventional character of this poetry I have spoken 
in a previous volume1, and of Ibn Khaldh's doctrine "that 
the Art of composing in verse or prose is concerned only 
with words, not with ideas." Hence, even in the most 
recent poetry of this type, we very seldom find any allusion 
to such modern inventions as tea-drinking, tobacco-smoking, 
railways, telegraphs or newspapers2; indeed several of the 
greatest modern poets, such as Qi'Anf, Ditwarf and the like, 
have chiefly shown their originality by reviving certain 
forms of verse like the musamirlzat3 which had fallen into 
disuse since the eleventh or twelfth century. 

Perhaps the statement with which the above paragraph 
opens is too sweeping and requires some qualification, for 

Literary criticism 
in some of the later Persian poets Indian and 

neglected by the Turkish critics do profess to discover a certain 
Persians. 

originality (tdza-gzi'i) marking an epoch in the 
development of the art, and the rise of a new school. The 
Persians themselves are not addicted to literary criticism ; 
perhaps because, just as people only discuss their health 
when they are beginning to lose it, so those only indulge 
in meticulous literary criticism who are no longer able, or 
have never been able, to produce good literature. According 
to Gibb4, JAmi and Mir 'Ali Shir NawA'i, 'Urff of ShfrAz 
(d. 99911 590-1) and the Indian Faydi (Feyzi, d. 1004/1595- 
6), and lastly SA'ib of I~fahdn (d. 1080/166g-70) were suc- 
cessively the chief foreign influences on the development oi 
Ottoman Turkish poetry, and a great deal has been written 
about them by the Turkish critics. The best and fullest 

Lit. Hist. of Persia, ii, pp. 83-9. 
Cf. Gibb's Histoyy of Ottoman Poetry, vol. iv, p. 4. Such allusions 

will, however, be found in the poem by Na'im quoted in the latter part 
of this chapter, though in general it follows the orthodox ga!irZa form. 

Lit. Nit. of Persia, ii, p p. 4 1-2. 

History of Ottomnn Poet?y, vol. iii, pp. 247-48. 
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critical estimate of the leading Persian poets from the earliest 
times down to the latter part of the seventeenth century is, 
however, so far as I can judge, a work written (most un- 
fortunately) in the UrdG or HindustAni language, the 
Ski'rzd'Z-'Ajaln (" Poetry of the Persians ") of that eminent 
scholar Shibli Nu'mQni. The third volume of this work, 
composed in 1324-5/1go6-7, deals with seven Persian poets 
of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries of our era, namely 
Fighini (d. 92511 5 rg), Faydi (d. 100411 595-6), 'Urfi (d. 9991 
I 590-I), Naziri (d. 102 1/1612-3), ~i l ib-i-Amuli  (d. 10361 
1626-7), SA'ib (d. 108011669-1670)' and AbG Tilib Kalim 
(d. 1o61/1651). All these were Persians, attracted to India 
by the liberal patronage of the Moghul Court, except Faydi, 
whom Shibli regards as the only Indian poet except Amir 
Khusraw who could produce Persian verse which might pass 
for that of a born Persian. 'Urfi and S9'ib were the most 
notable of these seven, but even they enjoy a greater repute 
in India and Turkey than in their own country1. The 
explanation of this fact offered by some Persians of tny 
acquaintance is that they are easily understood and there- 
fore popular with foreigners, who often find the more subtle 
poetry admired in Persia beyond their powers of compre- 
hension. I must confess with shame that in this case my 
taste agrees with the foreigners, and that I find SA1ib 
especially attractive, both on account of his simplicity of 
style and his skill in the figures entitled 4usn-i-ta'ld or 
" poetical aetiology," and i1=rdZu'Z-7;rzat/zaZor " proverbial com- 
mission2." Nearly forty years ago (in 1885) I read through 
the Persian portion of that volume of the great trilingual 
anthology entitled Kkardbdt8 which deals with the lyrical 

1 RidL-qulf KhLn explicitly says of both of them that their style is 
not approved by modern Persians. 

9 See Gibb's History of Otto?lza?z Poetry, vol. i, pp. I 13-14. 
Compiled by G i y i  (I?iyL) Pasha, and published in three volumes 

at Constantinople in 1291-211874-5. 
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verse of the Arabs, Turks and Persians, both odes and 
isolated verses, and copied into a note-book which now lies 
before me those which pleased me most, irrespective of 
authorship; and, though many of the 443 fragments and 
isolated verses which I selected are anonymous, more than 
one-tenth of the total (45) are by SAJib. 

India, at all events, thanks to the generous patronage of 
HumdyGn, Akbar, and their successors down to that gloomy 

Attraction of 
zealot Awrangzib, and of their great nobles, such 

India to Persian as Bayram Khh-KhinQn and his son 'Abdu'r- 
poets under the 
tarl ier~oghul  Rahim, who succeeded to the title after his 
Emperors. father's assassination about A.D. I 561, continued 
during the greater part of the sixteenth and seventeenth 
centuries to attract a great number of the most talented 
Persian poets, who found there an appreciation which was 
withheld from them in their own country. Bad$hnil enu- 
merates about one hundred and seventy, most of whom 
were of Persian descent though some of them were born in 
India. Shiblia gives a list of fifty-one who came to India 
from Persia in Akbar's time and were received at  court, 
and a long list is also given by Sprengera. Shibli quotes 
numerous verses showing how widely diffused amongst 
Persian poets was the desire to try their fortune in 
India4. 

Thus Sb'ib says : 

"There is no head wherein desire for thee danceth not, 
Even as the determination to visit India is in every heart* 

1 Muntakhabu't-Tawddkh (Calcutta, 1869)~ vol. iii, pp. 170-390. 
2 Shi'rulZ-'Ajam, vol. iii, p. 5. 
3 Catalogzce ofthe Library of the King of Oil&, vol. i, pp. 55-65. 
Sfi'rzrlZ-'Ajnm, vol. iii, p. 10. 
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And AbG TAlib Ka l im  says  : 

'JL& L-4 dat &-?j g -41 . 
O J  0 r 

'b&+ k p  &WJr d.*ilr) alp 4S 

' d ( A b - ~  z+ j l  & d?fb >jw i)h4 

\a5 J+ a2-bAAV dL*r ( ~ b  &A G3A j 
' 

C 

' tJ&tL ;a 4 p,l oh+ ,9,~ 3, " 
"I am the captive of India, and I regret this misplaced journey : 

Whither can the feather-flutterings of the dying bird1 convey i t?  
Kalfm goes lamenting to Persia [dragged thither] by the eagerness 

of his fellow-travellers, 
Like the camel-bell which traverses the stage on the feet of others. 
Through longing for India I turn my regretful eyes backwards in 

such fashion 
That, even if I set my face to the road, I do not see what confronts 

me." 

So also 'Ali-quli Salfm says : 

' JW AM- 3 1 a L  h d j  J> CL+ 
/ 

'Jti 4- k d l ~ & A  *id lj 

"There exist not in Persia the means of acquiring perfection : 
Henna does not develop its colour until it comes to India." 

The Persian dervish-poet Rasmi,  commemora t ing  the 
KhAn-KhAnAn's liberal patronage of poets, says2: 

1 When a Muslim kills a bird for food by cutting its throat, he must 
pronounce the formula Bisnzi'ZZdh ("In the Name of God") over it. 
Such a bird, in its dying struggles on the ground, is called Mzugh-i- 
Bisnzil, or Nim-bisgnil. 

a Shi'vu'l-'Ajanz, vol. iii, p. 13, 
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"Through auspicious praise of thee the fame of the perfection of that 
subtle singer of ShfrPzl reached from the East to RGma. 

In praising thee he became conversant with a new style, like the fair 
face which gains adornment from the tire-woman. 

By the grace (fay& of thy name Faydf, like [his predecessorj 
Khusraw3, annexed the Seven Climes from end to end with the 
Indian sword. 

By gathering crumbs from thy table Nazfri the poet hath attained a 
rank such that other poets 

Compose such elegies in his praise that blood drips in envy from the 
heart of the singer. 

Men of discernment carry as a gift to KhurPsAn, like the collyrium 
of I~fahin ,  copies of Shakibi's verses. 

By praising thee HayPti found fresh life (&aydt) : yea, the substanca 
must needs strengthen the nature of the accident, 

1 Le. 'Urfi, as Shibli notes. . a Le. Turkey. See above, p. 80, n. 5. 
3 Cf. p. 164 slcpra. 
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How can I tell the tale of Naw'i and Kufwi, since by their praise of 
thee they will live until the Resurrection Dawn? 

Such measure of thy favour accrued to Naw'i as Amir Mu'izzi re- 
ceived from the favour of Sanjar." 

These poets of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries 
produced what the late Professor EthC has happily termed 
the "Indian sunimer" of Persian poetry, and they had of 
course a host of Indian imitators and successors so long as 
Persian continued to be the polite language of India. These 
last, who were at best skilful manipulators of a foreign idiom, 
I do not propose to notice ; and even of the genuine Persian 
poets, whether sojourners in India or residents it1 their own 
country, only a limited number of the most eminent can 

The eighteenth 
be discussed in these pages. The eighteenth 

century a barren century of our era, especially the troubled period 
period. 

intervening between the fall of the Safawi and 
the rise of the QAjAr dynasties (A.D. 1722-1795), was the 
poorest in literary achievement ; after that there is a notable 
revival, and several poets of the nineteenth century, QA'Ani, 
YaghmA, FurGghi and WisAl and his family, can challenge 
comparison with any save the very greatest of their pre- 
decessors. 

(2) Occasional OY Topical Verse. 

Some of the most interesting pieces of poetry are those 
composed, not necessarily by professional poets, for some 

special purpose or some particular occasion. 
Examples of 
occasional or These are not so often to be found in the 
topical verse. 

regular diwdns of verse as in the pages of con- 
temporary histories. The following from the unpublished 
A/isanzl't-Tawd~iKli may serve as specimens. 

I n  the year 96x11 553-4 died three Indian kings, Mah- 
mGd 111 of GujerAt, IslAm ShAh son of Shfr ShAh the AfghAn 
of Dihli, and Ni+mu'l-Mulk of the Deccan. This coin- 
cidence, with the date, is commemorated in the following 
verses : 

-. 

i \ 

I 

I 
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"In one year the [fatal] conjunction came to three princes by whose 
justice India was the Abode of Security. 

One was Mahmlid', the monarch of GujerPt, who was youthful as 
his own fortune. 

The second was Islim ShBh2, King of Dihli, who was in India the 
lord of a fortunate conjunction. 

The third was the Ni~Bmu'l-Mulk3-i-Bahri, who ruled in royal state 
in the kingdom of the Deccan. 

Why dost thou ask of me the date of the death of these three Kings? 
It  was 'the decline of the kings ' (dlP- J I 9 j  =961).11 

The following verses by MawlAni QAsim commemorate 
the death of HumAyGn in the succeeding year (96211 554-5): 

'>k +Lfj > I  ,f 4 >)!A 'Uh & o k , Q  (J2b 
0 

> 2 - j '01Ib > W I  > ,  p j p 4  j 
0 

'>uI 3& j 1  .lf.>4 d~Lcb '>j MU 31 0 eJ6 

"HumAyGn, king of the realm of the Ideal, none can recall a monarch 
like him : 

1 See S. Lane-Poole's Mohnmmndan Dynasties, p. 3 1 3. 
2 I b i d ,  pp. 300 and 303. 
9 Ibid., p. 320. I doubt if Ba@d is a correct reading: it should per- 

haps be Burhdn, the proper name of the second of the Nizbm ShBhs 

t of Apmadnagar, who reigned from 914 to 961 AH.  (1508-1553 A.D.). 
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Suddenly he fell from the roof of his palace; precious life departed 
from him on the winds. 

Qisiml thus ciphered the date of his death: 'King HumiyGn fell 
from the roof)." 

The next piece, denouncing the people of Qazwin, is by 
the poet uayrati, who died from a fall at KAshAn in 9611 

1 My text has gdki, which I have ventured to emend to Qdsillt. 
For the particulars of HumByfin's death, see Erskine's History of India 
under the flyst two  sovere<g.~zs of the Uotrse of Ta imi r ,  Balrer and 
Humdyziilz (London, 1854), vol. ii, pp. 527-8. The chronogram is un- 
usually natural, simple and appropriate. 
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"The time has come when the pivotless sphere, like the earth, should 
rest under thy shadow, 0 Shadow of God! 

0 King! It  is a period of nine months that this helpless one hath 
remained in Qazwfn ruined, weary, wounded and wretched. 

I found the practices of the Sunnis in humble and noble alike: I saw 
the signs of schism in small and great: 

Poor and rich with washed feet at the Tombs : hands clasped in the 
mosques to right and to left. 

In the time of a King like thee to clasp the hands in prayer is an 
underhand action, 0 King of lofty lineage! 

The Judge of this Kingdom is of the race of Kh5lid ibnu'l-Walfd; 
the Mufti of this city is the son of the worthless Sacid. 

By the sword of the victorious King the brother, father, friend, 
kinsman and family of both have been slain together. 

Say thyself, 0 wise King, whether now this group are the propa- 
gandists of the enemy, or the clients of the victorious King. 

If there cannot be a public massacre one might [at least contrive] 
a private massacre for the special satisfaction of the Divine 
Majesty. 

These are not subjects whose slaughter would cause a reduction of 
the revenue or would check the spending power of the country; 

Nay, rather each one of them consumes a quantity of the wealth of 
the exchequer, for they are all fief-holders and pensioners!' 

The worst of these "occasional verses " is that we seldom 
know enough of the circumstances under which they were 
composed to enable us fully to understand all the allusions 
contained in them. What, for example, had the people of 
Qazwin done to the author of the above verses to arouse in 
him such bitter anger? Who were the QAdf and the Mufti 
whom he particularly denounces ? How did their relatives 
come to be slain by the King, and of what enemy were 
they the propagandists ? The fact that we do not know at 


